		The Cando
International Sambo Federation	National Olympic Committee	Armenfan Sambo Federation,
President Vasily Shestakov	of Armenia President Gagik Tsarukyan	President Mikayel Hayrapevan
THE STATE		Ballenning
Mar yu uon	Regulations	06926401 * 1

### INTERNATIONAL SAMBO TOURNAMENT "CUP OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE NATIONAL OLYMPIC COMMITTEE OF ARMENIA G. TSARUKYAN" /Sport-M,W/

### August 3-5, 2023 Yerevan, Armenia

#### 1. GENERAL TERMS

- 1.1 The International Sambo Tournament "Cup of the President of the National Olympic Committee of Armenia G. Tsarukyan" (hereinafter: International Sambo Tournament) shall be held in accordance with the current International Sambo Competition Rules and with the current Regulations adopted by the International Sambo Federation (FIAS).
- 1.2 The International Sambo Tournament will be held in order to decide on the winner in corresponding weight category as well as to promote and develop sambo worldwide, and strengthen the international relations.
- 1.3 The International Sambo Tournament is organized to popularize and develop SAMBO as an Olympic Sport and thus strengthen international sporting relations between the members of the Sambo Federation of the World.

#### 2. TOURNAMENT ORGANIZERS

- 2.1 General management of the organization and holding of the International Sambo Tournament shall be the responsibility of the National Olympic Committee of Armenia together with Armenian Sambo Federation.
- 2.2 Details of the Organization Committee:

Armenian Sambo Federation: Address: <u>0018 RA, Yerevan, 53 Nar-Dos str.</u> Email: <u>info@sambo.am</u> Tel: (+374 10) 55-86-80, (+374 99) 944 933

#### **3. DATES AND VENUE**

- 3.1 International Sambo Tournament will be held from 03 to 05 August, 2023 in Yerevan, Armenia.
- 3.2 Competition venue: "GAZPROM ARMENIA" Educational-Sport Complex,

Address: 55, 25 Tsarav Aghbyur Street, Yerevan.

- 3.3 Accommodation: "OLYMPAVAN" Health and Fitness Center.
- 3.4 Accreditation: "OLYMPAVAN" Health and Fitness Center. Address: Anastas Mikoyan St., 51 Building, Yerevan, Armenia.

### 4. TERMS OF PARTICIPATION

- 4.1 The athletes affiliated to their National Sambo Federation have the right to participate in the International Sambo Tournament.
- 4.2. Participants will be determined according to the individual invitation of the International Sambo Tournament Organizing Committee.

4.3 Weight categories:

Men	58, 64, 71, 79, 88, 98, + 98 kg
Women	54, + 80 kg

- 4.4. Armenian Sambo Federation will provide visa support for the delegations, which will apply **until 20 June 2023**.
- 4.5. No more than 8 athletes can compete in one weight category.
- 4.6. Armenian Sambo Team will represent 2 participants in each weight category.
- 4.7. Only referees of the international category invited officially by FIAS and Organizing Committee are allowed to officiate.
- 4.8. In accordance with the Rules of Organization and Conduct of Official FIAS Competitions Appendix 7 (p. 24), each participant must have a back number, including their surname and the abbreviation of the country participating in the competition, on the back of their jacket (red and blue).
- 4.9. All delegations should provide the Organizing Committee with a short version (not more than 30 seconds) of corresponding national anthem in electronic format (soft copy) and two national flags 2x1m.

### 4.10. Each athlete must provide to Mandate Commission the following documents:

- Passport or other Identification Document.
- Medical admission or medical certificate to participate in Tournament.
- Insurance policy.

# 5. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

- 5.1. All athletes invited for the competitions will be provided with the complimentary accommodation with meal/2 times/ from 3 to 5 of August at the expense of the Organizing Committee.
- 5.2. The cost of transfer from the airport to the official hotel and back, from the hotel to the competition venue and back will be covered by the Organizing Committee.
- 5.3 All the participants travel expenditures are at the expense of their sending organization.
- 5.4. Registration of the teams to the Tournament is made by means of FIAS online competitions registration system at http://registration.sambo-fias.org/. Each National Sambo Federation should get a login and a password from FIAS to access the system. Admission of the athletes to the Tournament is made only by means of the system. For additional information about registration and insurance, please contact the FIAS office: tel. τeπ.+7 (495) 411-61-37, info@sambo-fias.com.

# 6. AWARDING

- 6.1. Prize-winning athletes shall be awarded with medals, diplomas and prize money.
- 6.2 The prize fund of the tournament amounts to 189,000 US dollars. Each prize-winning athlete should submit his/her USD bank account details before August 30, 2023 to <u>info@sambo.am</u> in order to ASF financial department could arrange corresponding payments.
- 6.3. The breakdown of prize money will be the following:
  - Gold medalist 10,000 US dollars;
  - Silver medalist 5,000 US dollars;
  - Bronze medalists/2/ -3,000 US dollars each.
- 6.4. Red sambo uniform is required at the awarding ceremony.
- 6.5. During the awarding ceremony national anthem of wining country will be played along with flying a flag.

# Program

#### INTERNATIONAL SAMBO TOURNAMENT "CUP OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE NATIONAL OLYMPIC COMMITTEE OF ARMENIA G. TSARUKYAN" /Sport-M,W/ 2023 August 3-5, 2023 Yerevan, Armenia

3 August – Arrival day		
09:00 – 17:00 Registration commission		
17:00 - 18:00	Referee meeting	
18:00 - 19:00	Weigh-in:	
	Sport SAMBO M: 58, 64, 71, 79, 88, 98, + 98 kg	
	Sport SAMBO W: 54, + 80 kg	
19:00 - 20:00	Team representatives meeting and drawing	
4 August		
10:00 - 16:00	Preliminary fights	
	Sport SAMBO M: 58, 64, 71, 79, 88, 98, + 98 kg	
	Sport SAMBO W: 54, + 80 kg	
16:30 - 17:00	Opening ceremony	
17:00 - 19:00	Finals and awarding ceremonies	
19:00 - 20:00	Closing ceremony	
5 August – Departure day		